
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 March 2016 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue The Ronuk Hall, Portslade Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Simson (Chair), Allen, Bennett, Cattell, Deane, 
Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, Peltzer Dunn and Wares 
Co-opted Members: 

Nicky Cambridge (Healthwatch), Sally Polanski 
(Brighton & Hove Community & Voluntary 
Sector Forum), Colin Vincent (Older People's 
Council) and Zak Capewell (Youth Council) 

Contact: Cliona May 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Overview & Scrutiny Committee                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Speaking 

Councillor 
Simson 

Chair 

Head of 
Policy 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 

Page 

Councillor 
Allen 

 

Councillor 

Marsh 

Councillor 

O’Quinn 

Councillor 

Bennett 

Councillor 

Peltzer Dunn 

Councillor 

Wares 

Councillor 

Deane 

Councillor 

Cattell  

Officers 

Officers 

Officers 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

54 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in 
the Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

55 MINUTES 1 - 12 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 (copy 
attached). 
 
Minutes from the GP workshop held on 15 January 2016 for noting (copy 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

attached). 
 

56 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

57 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public. 
 
(b) Written Questions: To receive any questions submitted by the 

due date of 12 noon on the 16 March 2016. 
 
(c) Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 16 March 2016. 

 

 

58 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by Members: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions; 

 
(b) Written Questions: To consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: To consider any letters; 
 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred 

from Full Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 
 

 

 

59 UPDATE FROM CO-OPTEES  

 To receive any updates from the non-voting co-optees.  
 

60 PROMENADE (DETOX BEDS) REPORT 13 - 32 

 Reports from SPFT and Public Health (copies attached).  
 

61 BRUNSWICK WARD - ELIMINATING MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION  

 (Report to follow).   
 

62 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 33 - 72 

 Report of Executive Director Adult Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Denise D'Souza Tel: 01273 295032  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

63 SOUTH EAST AMBULANCE UPDATE REPORT 73 - 80 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 (Report attached).  

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek Tel: 01273 290450  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

64 UPDATE ON SEAFRONT INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

81 - 100 

 Report of the Acting Executive Director Environment, Development & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Ian Shurrock Tel: 01273 292084  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

65 UPDATE ON GP SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOP 101 - 104 

 (Copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Karen Amsden Tel: 01273 29-1084  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of 
[...]
ceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question. 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 

 
     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 55a 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 3 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair), Allen, Bennett, Deane, Marsh, Moonan, O'Quinn, Page, 
Peltzer Dunn and Wares 
 
Also in attendance: Zak Capewell (Youth Council representative) and Community Works 
representative. 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

41 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
41.1 There were no declarations of substitutes.  

 
(b) Declarations of Interest  
 
41.2 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
41.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
41.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
42 MINUTES 
 
42.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

25 November 2015 as a correct record. 
 
43 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 

1



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 FEBRUARY 
2016 

 
43.1 The Chair gave the following communications –  
  

I would like to thank everyone who attended the extra scrutiny meeting last month to 
look at Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals (BSUH), I think that you have all been 
invited to the private workshop that officers have arranged to look at GP prov
[...]
4 RESOLVED – That the written question was noted by the Committee.  
 
45 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
45.1 The Chair noted that there were no items for consideration from Members for the current 

meeting. 

2



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 FEBRUARY 
2016 

 
46 UPDATE FROM CO-OPTEES 
 
46.1 The Community Works representative stated to the Committee that an after school club 

at City Academy Whitehawk was closing down after the Easter holidays due to funding 
issues. 

 
46.2 Zac Capewell, Youth Council representative, stated to the Committee that the Youth 

Council ran a PSHE (Personal, social, health and economic education) campaign, 
involving going to schools and talking to the students about general life skills. The 
representative added that it had been very successful.  

 
47 ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY MONITORING REPORT 
 
47.1 Denise D’Souza, Executive Director of Adult Services, explained to the Committee due 

to Officers hours being reduced and lack of resources, the service had been unable to 
produce a report. It was added that a report could be brought to a future Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
47.2 Brian Doughty, Head of Adults Assessment, introduced the presentation to the 

Committee and explained that there had been considerable changes made to how 
performance is monitored. It was stated that service users complete an annual survey 
and carers complete a biennial survey.  

 
47.3 The Head of Adults Assessment stated to the Committee that the results from the recent 

service users survey was overall above average in most measures. The results from the 
carers survey were all above average and there was a significant improvement from the 
previous survey. It was noted that there were some significant issues regarding older 
peoples care due to the increase demand for residential services.  

 
47.4 The positives from the surveys were outlined to the Committee, including; delays within 

social care are below average, employment within 
[...]
 PANEL REPORT 
 
48.1 Jan Jonker, Head of Strategy & Projects, introduced the report and explained that it was 

the second update report to come to Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

4



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 FEBRUARY 
2016 

 
48.2 The Head of Strategy & Projects detailed to the Committee that there are 39 dedicated 

public toilets in the city, as well as public toilets in libraries and public buildings. It was 
added that the “Use Our Loo” scheme, where businesses open their loos to public 
members, is being promoted. 

 
48.3 It was explained that the public toilets in the city cost £855,000 per annum in staffing, 

cleaning costs and utilities.  
 
48.4 Mr Jonker explained to the Committee that the West Pier Arches public toilets were a 

new facility and had introduced a charge to contribute to the costs of running. This had 
been successful.  

 
48.5 The Head of Strategy & Projects stated to the Committee that subject to the final budget 

setting process, they are likely to have make budget cuts of £170,000. He explained that 
they would be looking at utilities costs, closure of toilets, reducing provision; in addition, 
also analysing the footfall on the sites and seasonal variation. 

 
48.6 In response to the Youth Council representative, it was explained that the public toilets 

on the seafront were the busiest in the city and they were exploring the idea of having 
one toilet attendant monitoring all the seafront toilets. 

 
48.7 Mr Jonker explained to Councillor Peltzer Dunn that they had been speaking to local 

businesses and encouraged them to join “Use Our Loo” scheme; however, the response 
was not positive as businesses wanted to keep the toilets for customer use only or they 
were not insured for the public to use the staff toilets.  

 
48.8 In response to Councillor Allen, it was detailed that they had inquired into encouraging 

café toilets to be open to the public. Mr Jonker explained that Preston Park in Brighton 
had tw
[...]
 time for children with autism. 
 
52.4 The Commissioning & Performance Manager clarified to the Committee that their team 

have established training on autism and have been delivering this training to all areas 
whilst providing ongoing support to individuals with autism and their employers.  

 
52.5 In response to Councillor Wares, the Commissioning & Performance Manager explained 

that the Autism Champions Network is an opportunity for Champions to meet, share 
experiences together and be able to go back to where they work/live and raise 
awareness. 

 

7



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 FEBRUARY 
2016 

52.6 In response to Councillor Page, Ms Brickell clarified that children may not meet the 
criteria for help from services, however; the team were exploring what learning support 
services provide and the current support services available for children in school. 

 
52.7 RESOLVED – That the Committee –  
 

1) Noted the content of the update 
2) That a further update is provided on progress in developing a joint strategy in 

February 2017. 
 
53 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PLAN/SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 
53.1 RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to note the workplan. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 55b 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

11.00am 15 JANUARY 2016 
 

FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair)Allen, Cattell, Deane, Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, 
Peltzer Dunn, Wares and Miller 
 
Also in attendance: Older People’s Council; Councillor Michael Ensor, East Sussex County 
Council; Catherine Galvin, West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Commissioner 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

42 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
43 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
43.1 The Chair said that she was really pleased that so many OSC members had been able 

to make this special meeting focussing on the Emergency Department (ED) at Royal 
Sussex County Hospital (RSCH). 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Michael Ensor from East Sussex County Council; both 
East and West Sussex scrutiny committees had been invited to send a representative 
as the issues at RSCH affected their residents too. Apologies had been received from 
the lead West Sussex County Council members but the West Sussex Health and Adult 
Social Care Commissioner, Catherine Galvin, was at the committee meeting 

 
As this was an extra meeting, the committee would be skipping the usual standing 
items, and move straight on to the main item. 
 

9



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 
2016 

The Chair welcomed Amanda Fadero, Interim Chief Executive, Sherree Fagge, Chief 
Nurse, Dr Mark Smith, Chief Operating Officer, Dr Martin Duff and Dr Sarah Doffman, all 
from Brighton and Sussex Universities Hospitals Trust (BSUH) and thanked them all for 
attending. 

 
44 CQC FOCUSED INSPECTION REPORT INTO URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE 

AT THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
 
44.1 The BSUH officers gave a presentation to OSC and answered questions afterwards. 
 

Key points from the presentation included: 
 

 There is a clear patient focus for all of the improvements that are being made, combined 
with a strong clinical lead; the clinicians
[...]
aging Director – Adult Services 

 
 

 

Promenade Ward – Tier Four Substance Misuse Inpatient Unit 
 
 

 

 
 
Introduction and purpose 
 

 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust will close Promenade Ward at Mill View Hospital on the 31st March 
2016. 
 
This paper sets out for the Brighton & Hove OSC the background and the reasons why the decision was made 
and the provision for the Brighton & Hove population going forward. 
 

 
 
Background 
 

 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust provides the tier four inpatient substance misuse services on 
Promenade Ward as part of the mental health block contract for Brighton & Hove and East Sussex. The 
Brighton & Hove apportionment of contract equates to five beds and East Sussex equates to three beds at any 
one time.  
 
The four tier system operates in substance misuse services to delineate the levels of care and treatment and 
the types of interventions provided. Tier four is the upper level and refers to specialist inpatient or residential 
rehabilitation treatment services for people who experience substance misuse problems. 
 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust has also been the provider of tier four inpatient substance misuse 
services for the populations of four south west London boroughs (Wandsworth, Richmond, Sutton and Merton) 
since January 2011. The contract term was an initial three year block term with opportunities for extensions. 
Twelve of the contracted beds have been provided on Dove Ward, a stand-alone ward within Crawley 
Community Hospital. Three of the contracted beds have been provided for on Promenade Ward as part of the 
contract. 
 

 
Community Substance Misuse Services in Brighton & Hove  
 

 
In 2014 the Brighton & Hove Public Health Department awarded the provision of tier three community 
substance misuse services to the third sector provider. Cranstoun were commissioned to deliver the services 
over the next three years in Brighton & Hove with their clinical provider partn
[...]
mission a visitor 
survey every 2/3 years and more 
detailed questions on the 
Seafront will be included in the 
next survey. 

 

99



100



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item 65 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Update on GP sustainability workshop 

Date of Meeting: 23 March 2016 

Report of: Paula Murray 

Contact Officer: Name: Karen Amsden Tel: 29-1084 

 Email: Karen.amsden@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee held a closed workshop on 26th February to 

look at the issue of GP sustainability in the city.  
 
1.2 The purpose of the report is to enable members to consider the potential actions 

it wishes to take in relation to this issue.    
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees the proposed actions it wishes to take next in relation 

to GP sustainability in the city (see appendix 1 for these proposals).  
 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Representatives from NHS England, the Clinical Commissioning Group (Brighton 

and Hove) and the Care Quality Commission came to speak to members of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 26th February and answer questions about 
the current and future situation in Brighton & Hove. This was arranged following a 
number of discussions at previous OSC committees about GP closures and the 
sustainability of service provision across the city.  

 
3.2 At the end  of the workshop, the OSC Councillors present were asked: 

 

 whether they had sufficient information on this issue  
 

 in which areas did they wish for further information  
 

 what further action(s) they wished to pursue   
 
4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The appendix describes the information the OSC councillors indicated that they 

would like to receive from different stakeholder organisations.    

101



 

 

 
4.2 Following the workshop OSC counci

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 23 MARCH 2016 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair)Allen, Bennett, Cattell, Deane, Marsh, O'Quinn, Page, 
Peltzer Dunn and Wares 
 
Also in attendance:  
 

 
 
 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

54 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
54.1 Councillor Druitt was present as substitute for Councillor Deane. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest  
 
54.2 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
54.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
54.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda. 
 
55 MINUTES 
 
55.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

February 2016 as a correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2016 

56 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
56.1 The Chair gave the following communications –  
 

“Welcome everyone to the last overview and scrutiny meeting of this year’s cycle. We’ve 
all learnt a lot about a wide range of issues, health related and otherwise, and I would 
like to thank you all for your enthusiasm and commitment to scrutiny. There’s a lot more 
for us to cover, both at this meeting and into future years.  

 
One of our main focuses recently has been on GP provision & sustainability, and I was 
very glad to see so many of you at the GP workshop at the end of last month. You have 
been sent the summary notes of the workshop. The lead councillors and support officers 
have been considering the feedback that you gave, and the ways that we could take this 
forward. We have got an item at the end of this agenda so that we can all discuss it and 
agree the next stages. 

 
I was also invited to attend the GP commissioning meeting for patients who attend the 
Practice plc surgeries and I was able to represent the views that we have heard here. 

 
 Finally there is a change in scrutiny support staff; Giles will be returning from his 

secondment to East Sussex next month, but this is Kath’s last meeting, and I would like 
to thank her for all of her support.” 

 
57 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
57.1 The Chair noted that there were no items for consideration from the public for the 

current meeting. 
 
58 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
58.1 The Chair noted that there were no items for consideration from Members for the current 

meeting. 
 
59 UPDATE FROM CO-OPTEES 
 
59.1 Nicky Cambridge, Healthwatch representative, stated to the Committee that it would be 

her last Overview & Scrutiny Committee as a co-optee, as she was returning to the 
Policy team. David Liley would be the replacement co-optee for the Committee. 

 
59.2 Colin Vincent, Older People’s Council representative, reported to the Committee that 

they had been campaigning on issues including: Tower House, public toilets, and 
changes to the concessionary bus pass. 

 
59.3 Zac Capewell, Youth Council representative, explained to the Committee that the Youth 

Council was creating a video about life skills to be shown in local schools. 
 
59.4 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the updates. 
 
60 PROMENADE (DETOX BEDS) REPORT 
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2016 

60.1 Michael Mergler, Deputy Managing Director at Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust, and Peter Wilkinson, Consultant in Public Health, Brighton & Hove City Council, 
introduced the report and stated that Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust would 
be closing the Promenade Ward at Mill View Hospital on 31 March 2016. 

 
60.2 It was explained to the Committee that the Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

provided the tier four inpatient substance misuse services on Promenade Ward as part 
of the mental health block contract for Brighton & Hove and East Sussex. The Trust had 
also been the provider for the populations of four south west London boroughs since 
January 2011. 

 
60.3 The Deputy Managing Director explained to the Committee that Tier 4 in-patient detox 

services at Mill View were no longer financially or clinically viable, following the 
withdrawal of London Boroughs from their contract and the fact that SPFT is no longer 
involved in local (Tier 3) community substance misuse work. 

 
60.4 The Public Health Consultant told members that alternative provision for Tier 4 detox 

had been agreed with Cranstoun, the local Tier 3 substance misuse provider. These 
services are located in London. Although this does present some potential difficulties, 
these are not insurmountable. 

 
60.5 In response to Councillor Allen, it was explained that ideally there would be a local 

service available. However, the service in London was easily accessible by train and the 
patients could be escorted if necessary. 

 
60.6 In response to Councillor Druitt, the Public Health Consultant explained that for patients 

who cannot be treated in London, alternative options would be found – e.g. through 
spot-purchase. It was added that relatives often wish to take the patients to the ward 
and staff within the community service could escort the patients on the transport if 
needed. 

 
60.7 The Public Health Consultant clarified to Councillor Peltzer-Dunn that there was more 

support within the Community Substance Misuse Services for patients and there would 
be a review within a year with a possible budget adjustment.  

 
60.8 In response to the Older People’s Council representative, it was agreed that a 

breakdown of the age groups of patients using the service would be distributed to the 
Committee. 

 
60.9 The Public Health Consultant explained to the Committee that money had been 

allocated to fund transport for patients travelling to the London service. 
 
60.10 The Chair proposed to the Committee that a further update should be reported to 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee after the Health & Wellbeing Board in October 2016. 
 
60.11 RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to have a further update in October 2016 and 

agreed to note the report. 
 
61 BRUNSWICK WARD - ELIMINATING MIXED SEX ACCOMMODATION 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2016 

61.1 Dr Gurprit Singh Pannu, SPFT Clinical Director Brighton & Hove; the Deputy Managing 
Director at Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT); and the Consultant in 
Public Health, Brighton & Hove City Council, introduced the report to the Committee. It 
was explained that the SPFT had ceased to accept female admissions onto the 
Brunswick Ward, the Brighton & Hove inpatient dementia ward, at the end of February 
2016. The decision was taken as part of a trust-wide response to the recent CQC 
inspection of dementia services and in line with the trust’s statutory requirements to 
eliminate mixed sex accommodation. 

 
62.2 The Clinical Director explained that female patients would be admitted to other services 

in Horsham and Worthing whilst the work was being completed to develop a safe mixed 
sex ward. It was hoped that this would be completed by February 2017. 

 
62.3 In response to Councillor Marsh, it was clarified that the ward would have single sex 

rooms with en suite facilities and specific communal areas and hallways would be mixed 
sex. 

 
62.4 It was clarified that SPFT is working with the third sector to best support families and 

carers visiting patients relocated to other services. Temporarily taxis were being 
provided before finalising a long term solution. 

 
62.5 In response to Councillor Druitt, it was confirmed that there was not anything specifically 

in the legislation regarding trans patients, although planning was ongoing to ensure that 
all patient needs are properly addressed. It was added that if a male had a traumatic 
experience with another male, a risk plan would be made around the individual when 
admitted to hospital. 

 
62.6 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
62 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
62.1 Denise D’Souza, Executive Director Adult Services, BHCC, and Cat Harwood-Smith, 

Commissioning & Performance Manager, introduced the report and explained that 
report was from 2014/15, as later data is not yet available. The purpose of the report 
was to provide a summary of the adult care performance framework and specific 
benchmarked information against national performance indicators. 

 
62.2 The Executive Director of Adult Services explained that Adult Care is benchmarked 

against a number of comparator authorities as well as against our geographical 
neighbours. 

 
62.3 In response to Councillor Allen, it was clarified that more information would be provided 

to the Health & Wellbeing Board and Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The Chair 
clarified to the Committee that recommendations could also be made. 

 
62.4 The Executive Director of Adult Services expressed to the Committee that there were 

concerns that there were not as many people using direct payments as hoped; however, 
they had introduced a pre-payment card and this had been successful. 

 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2016 

62.5 In response to the Community Works representative, it was explained that the data in 
the report was from 2014/15 and work had been completed to address the transport 
issues and the next report should demonstration this.  

 
62.6 The Executive Director of Adult Services explained to the Older People’s Council 

representative that there had been an ongoing problem with provision for older people. 
However, 38 beds had been secured in Partridge House for Brighton & Hove residents.  

 
62.7 The Executive Director of Adult Services confirmed to the members that she would have 

a meeting with the officers supporting the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to ensure a 
full report is provided to a future Committee. 

 
62.8 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
63 SOUTH EAST AMBULANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 
63.1 James Pavey, Regional Operations Manager, South East Coast Ambulance Service 

(SECAmb); Ben Banfield, Account Manager, SECAmb; Tim Fellows, SECAmb; and 
Simon Maurice, Consultant in Emergency Medicine, Brighton and Sussex University 
Hospitals Trust (BSUH), introduced the report.  

 
63.2 The Regional Operations Manager explained that the main purpose of the report was to 

address concerns for the delays in response times and this was reflected in feedback 
from patients. It was confirmed to the Committee that a longer term plan was being 
established. 

 
63.3 In response to the Chair, it was clarified that there are problems across the region with 

delays and some hospitals do have set procedures that work well; however, these are 
often not consistent. The main contributing problem was the hospital handover delays 
which were caused by staffing levels and the flow of patients being transferred from the 
ambulance to the hospital safely.   

 
63.4 Mr Fellows confirmed to Councillor Cattell that the building and traffic works at the 

hospital had had no effect on the ambulance service. 
 
63.5 The Regional Operations Manager explained to the Committee that the lead up to 

Christmas was less busy than expected but there had been an increase in activity after 
Christmas resulting in 15% more activity than planned for. The Account Manager added 
that the profile of demand had been unusual and they believe that this was due to there 
not being a significant flu in the build up to Christmas. 

 
63.6 In response to the Chair, it was clarified that new cohort staffing arrangements had been 

introduced, although staffing pressures elsewhere in the emergency department meant 
that the cohort nurses could not always be deployed in the cohort area. 

 
63.7 It was explained that a larger capacity or additional minor injury units would be unlikely 

to solve the current problems because demand tends to increase where emergency 
healthcare capacity is expanded. 

 
63.8 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report.  



 

6 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2016 

 
64 UPDATE ON SEAFRONT INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
64.1 Nick Hibberd, Head of City Regeneration, BHCC; and Ian Shurrock, Head of Sport & 

Leisure, introduced the report and explained that the report was to provide an update on 
the progress made towards the recommendations that were approved by Policy & 
Resources Committee on 22 January 2015.  

 
64.2 The Head of City Regeneration stated to the Committee that investment had been made 

and strategic plans had been discussed at the Greater Brighton Economic Board and 
the Infrastructure Panel. It was added that there had been progress, including: the 
majority of the arches had been successfully rebuilt, opened and rented out; the i360 
was being completed; Dalton Baiston site proposals and the Brighton Waterfront project 
was being looked into.  

 
64.3 In response to the Youth Council representative, the Head of City Regeneration 

explained that the profit made from the i360 would be reinvested into the seafront and 
would be used to improve the landscaping around the West Pier and i360 location. 

 
64.4 In response to Councillor Wares, the Head of City Regeneration clarified that the 

Madeira Terraces structure does not produce any profit; however, they are looking for a 
project that will enable profit.   

 
64.5 The Head of City Regeneration explained that they consult with the traders, have 

regular meetings and inform them of any changes or developments with the work as 
soon as possible. 

 
64.6 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to have an update report in 12 months.  
 
64.7 RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
65 UPDATE ON GP SUSTAINABILITY WORKSHOP 
 
65.1 The Chair introduced and explained that the purpose of the report was to enable 

members to consider the potential actions it wishes to take in relation to the issue of GP 
sustainability in the city. 

 
65.2 RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to have six monthly reviews and a full report in 

January 2017. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.05pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

7 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


